DIRECTORATE GENERAL HEALTH SERVICES
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Office Phone No. 0919210269 No. 1644 - ST McC
DGHS Fax No. 091-9210230 Date. /g /0Y/2025
Email: meedgdeps@gmail.com

ORDER:

WHEREAS, M/S Unisa Pharmaceutical Industries (Pvt) Ltd., Nowshera, whose full address is given
below, has been found guilty of gross misconduct and fraudulent practices by submitting fake, forged, and
misleading tender approval documents as part of their technical bid for the Government MC C Tender for FY
2024-25.

AND WHEREAS, the said documents, upon verification from the concerned Procuring entities, and
District Health Authorities of the Government of Punjab, were categorically declared to be fraudulent vide the
official correspondences: Letter No. 12394/MS, dated 14-11-2024, Letter No. 4552/PC, dated 14-11-2024, Letter
No. 2566/A&A, dated 16-11-2024, Letter No. 5400/RTH, dated 16-11-2024, Letter No. 7043/B&A, dated 20-
11-2024, Letter No. 6916/Est/DHA, dated 21-11-2024, and Letter No. 29082/CEO(DHA), dated 23-1 1-2024.

AND WHEREAS, the firm was served an opportunity of personal hearing in accordance with due
process; however, the firm utterly failed to justify or defend its actions, thereby admitting liability through silence
and failure of justification.

NOW, THEREFORE, in light of the proven misconduct and blatant violation of Section 29 of the
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (KPPRA) Act 2012, read with Rule 44(1) of
the KPPRA Rules 2014, and in accordance with the Debarment/Blacklisting Guidelines notified vide Letter No.
2440-2500/Proc. Cell dated 30-08-2018, as well as clauses 2.4, 34.1 of the Instructions to Bidders (ITB), GCC
24.1, and Section 4 of the Integrity Pact enshrined in the approved Bid Solicitation Documents of Government
MCC FY 2024-25, the firm, M/S Unisa Pharmaceutical Industries (Pvt) Ltd. is hereby debarred and blacklisted
from participating in any procurement process, tendering activity, or contract for the financial year FY 2024-25,
effective immediately and, the firm's bid security/CDR amounting to PKR 10,00,000/- (Ten Lakh Rupees) shall

be forfeited and deposited to the Government Treasury, as a penalty for its fraudulent conduct.
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Copy for information to:
1. Secretary Health, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
2. Managing Director Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Procurement Regulatory Authority for information &
uploading on Authority website.
3. All District Health Officers, Medical Superintendents & Hospital Directors of the Primary, Secondary
and / Tertiary Health Care Institutions, Health Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
4. All Heads of health-related projects/ vertical programs, Health Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
All Heads of Healthcare Facilities of the Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
6. Deputy Director IT, Health Department & DBA Directorate General Health Services Peshawar for
uploading the same on the official websites of the Health Department.
7. PA to Director General Drug Control & Pharmacy Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
8. M/S Unisa Pharmaceutical Industries Pvt Ltd Main GT Road, Adam Zai, Akora Khattak, District

Nowshera, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pakistan.
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